
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 21, 2020

SPECIAL, 7/21/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on July 21, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
July 21, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
July 21, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 21st day of July 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.- WORKSHOP- To receive information from the Jefferson County Housing Finance Corporation
regarding their continued operations.

Jefferson County hJefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing
the following steps to allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are
available: View live with audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm
Listen to audio by calling 571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four
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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct
Three
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PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve a fourth renewal year for (Agreement 17-025/JW)
with Thomson Reuters (Westlaw) and Jefferson County for online access
for the 252nd District Court.  This renewal will begin on September 1,
2020 and end on August 31, 2021, at a total monthly cost of $108.00 for
two (2) users. This is in accordance with Contract # DIR-LGL-CALIR-
02 (Option 1A, Year 4).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file a professional
services contract with Tetra Tech, Inc. for (RFP 20-015/JW) Grant
Administration and Management Services for Community Development
Block Grant – Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) for Jefferson County; pursuant
to Chapter 262, Texas Local Government Code, the County Purchasing
Act and 2 CFR Sections 200.318 – 326.    

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 147

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Change Order No. 1 for
(JOC 19-050/DC) with SETEX Construction Corp. for the Repair of the
Jefferson County Port Arthur Health & Welfare/Adult Probation
Building for water proofing with Masterseal 750AA elastomeric in the
amount of $14,245.80. This is in accordance with Choice Partners JOC
Texas Contract 15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 148 - 152

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and approve budget transfer - Mid-County Maintenance -
replacement of two a/c units.

120-6085-416-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $10,000.00

120-6085-416-4056 ELECTRICITY $10,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 153 - 153

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve budget transfer – District Clerk – purchase of 2-
person cubicle,  two chairs and scanner.

120-2031-414-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $950.00

120-2031-414-6022 FURNITURE & FIXTURES $5,700.00

120-2031-414-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $6,650.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 154 - 162

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve budget transfer – District Clerk Records
Technology – purchase of scanner.

864-0000-414-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,000.00

864-0000-414-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 163 - 171

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Regular County Bills – check #473492 through checks #473681
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 172 - 179

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer – Beaumont Maintenance – capital
replacements.

120-6083-416-6003 BUILDING - COURTHOUSE $100,000.00

120-6083-416-1036 PAINTERS $40,000.00

120-6083-416-1072 MAINTENANCE CREW $60,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 180 - 180

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
9. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road& Bridge Pct. 3 – additional

cost for extra help and building addition.
113-0308-431-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $5,000.00

113-0302-431-1005 EXTRA HELP $15,000.00

113-0305-431-3037 GASOLINE $10,000.00

113-0302-431-3015 CEMENT, CONCRETE, ETC. $3,688.00

113-0302-431-3080 COVER STONE $6,312.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 181 - 181

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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10. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements – County Funds Only
for the Month Ending June 30, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 182 - 199

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

11. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 200 - 200

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

12. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for Eboni Nelson, an employee of the Sheriff's
Department.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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West is the foremost provider of integrated information solutions to the U.S. legal market. West has been 
providing legal, government, law enforcement, and information professionals with the highest‐quality legal, 
news, business, public records, and law enforcement information, and the most innovative technology solutions 
and tools to manage them, for more than 140 years. 

Pursuant to the RFO, West’s Contract may be extended to allow non‐state Texas agencies and other states and 
government jurisdictions (collectively referred to in this proposal as “Other Authorized Entities”) to purchase 
under the Contract, subject to approval by DIR and West (see page 11). 

Complete product and pricing details are provided in the following pages. 

West CALIR Offerings Summary 

Recognizing that Texas state and local agencies have diverse and unique online information research and 
solutions needs, West offers several options and packages, thus providing Texas state and local agencies with 
flexibility to pick and choose the option and/or package that is best suited to their specific end users’ needs. 
West’s Contract provides for three (3) different pricing options: 

 Option 1—Legal Research. This option provides Texas agencies the ability to pick and choose from two (2)
commonly requested legal research packages (Options 1A – 1B). These options also are consistent with the
core legal research options offered under the existing CCG Contract. In addition, agencies may supplement
these legal research packages by choosing additional content from a select list of optional separately priced
add‐on libraries.

 Option 2—Investigative Research. This option provides access to comprehensive public records, publicly
available information, and proprietary data for investigative purposes. Thomson Reuters CLEAR helps law
enforcement and agencies locate people faster, conduct due diligence more efficiently, and save valuable
time and resources during investigations.

 Option 3—Custom Packages. The custom packages offered as part of this option recognize that Texas
agencies may have diverse and unique needs that cannot be met by the pre‐packaged content sets provided
by West’s Options 1 – 2. These custom packages provide maximum flexibility to purchase custom packages of
legal and/or investigative online information that are specifically tailored to the unique research needs of
individual agencies and end users.

In addition, West offers other similar products that might be of interest to DIR, such as legal drafting, practical 
law/legal know‐how, print, case management, court management, continuing legal education (CLE), e‐discovery, 
legal practice, and matter management. 

PRICING 
West’s content offerings provide Texas state and local agencies with cost‐effective pricing for access to an 
extensive variety of packages of online information and functionality that assist users in their research. Given the 
extensive variety of options and packages available, it may be helpful to speak to a West representative who is 
specifically trained to help assess your agency’s unique needs. To discuss content and price options best suited to 
your agency’s needs, please contact your West government sales representative. 

AGENCY ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS 
Texas state and local agencies may purchase products off the Contract by contacting their West government 
representative and completing the applicable West Order Form with the content/pricing option selected by the 
agency. Note that all POs must reference the Contract number. 

Appendix C Pricing Index (Products and Pricing) 

Thomson Reuters - Terms for (Agreement 17-025/JW) 252nd District Court  (Option 1A, Year 4) 8
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

OPTION 1—LEGAL RESEARCH (PER PASSWORD) 

This option provides Texas purchasing agencies the ability to pick and choose from two (2) commonly requested 
legal research packages (Options 1A – 1B): 

 Option 1A—Texas Core Resources with News Databases

 Option 1B—All State and Federal Resources with News Databases

Note that these options are consistent with the core options offered under the existing CCG CALIR Contract (State 
Agency Options A and C, as well as Local Agency Options A and C). Texas state and local agencies that are currently 
accessing this content under the existing Contract will experience a seamless migration/transition process, should they 
decide to continue their current level of services. 

Agencies may supplement these core legal research packages by choosing additional content from a select list of 
optional separately priced add‐on libraries, including the following: 

 All Analytical Library

 American Law Reports (ALR) Library

 American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library

 Corpus Juris Secundum (CJS) Library

 Law Reviews and Journals Library

 Municipal Practitioner Core Library

 Criminal Expert Resources

 Regulations with Editorial Enhancements
(formerly RegulationsPlus)

 PeopleMap Premier

 Texas Analytical Library

 Texas Employment Practitioner Core Library

 Texas Criminal Secondary Library

 Texas Family Law Core Library

 Texas Pleadings, Motions, and Memoranda Library

 Texas Briefs Plus Library

 Texas Graphical Bundle—Graphical Statutes, PastStat
Locator, and Legislative History Library

 Texas Form Finder

Pricing and descriptions of the content included for Options 1A‐1B and the optional add‐ons are provided in the 
following pages. 
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

LEGAL RESEARCH 

OPTION 1A—TEXAS CORE LEGAL RESOURCES WITH NEWS DATABASES 

This option provides access to core Texas primary and analytical resources, as well as news databases. 

Included Content:  Texas Primary Law Library  Texas Jurisprudence Library 

 Texas Practice Series Library  Employment Regulations Suite 

 Texas Practice Guide Library  U.S. News Library 

Fixed Monthly Charge: Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing 

# of Users Initial Term* Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Option Year 5 Option Year 6 

1‐25 $47 $47 $49 $52 $54 $57 $60 

26‐50 $45 $45 $47 $49 $52 $54 $57 

51‐100 $42 $42 $45 $47 $49 $52 $54 

101‐150 $40 $40 $42 $44 $47 $49 $51 

151‐200 $38 $38 $40 $42 $44 $47 $49 

201 + $36 $36 $38 $40 $42 $44 $46 

*Initial Term is included to cover that term from contract execution through August 31, 2017. Each subsequent year will begin September
1, in alignment with the Texas fiscal calendar. Cost of services during Initial Term and Year 1 is flat. 

Note: Purchasing agencies with 1,000+ users may choose to contact West directly for custom pricing. 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION 
Following are brief descriptions of the content, features, and services included in Option 1A. 

Content 

Texas Primary Law—Texas‐specific materials, as well as federal 
resources concerning Texas. This library includes Texas cases, 
annotated statutes, administrative code, and court rules. Federal 
resources include federal district and circuit court decisions 
originating in Texas, all Supreme Court decisions, and the United 
States Code Annotated (USCA). 

Texas Practice Series Library—Comprehensive reference set for 
Texas attorneys. Includes reference titles covering laws and rules 
on real property and evidence, as well as other titles such as The 
Jury Charge for Texas Civil Litigation and County and Special 
District Law. 

Texas Practice Guide Library—Coverage of essential Texas practice 
areas with direct links to Texas Jurisprudence 3d, West's Texas 
Digest, Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annotated and South 
Western Reporter 2d. 

Texas Jurisprudence Library—Full text of Texas Jurisprudence, 3d. 

Employment Regulations Suite—Texas State Office of 
Administrative Hearings Decisions, as well as administrative 
decisions and guidance documents from all 50 states. It provides a 
one‐stop source for efficient regulatory research on employment, 
whether users are advising on overtime, workers’ compensation, 
employee drug testing, or other areas of employment law. 

U.S. News Library—Thousands of news and business information 
sources that offer reliable, comprehensive, and current and 
archival information from the United States. Sources include: 
newspapers, wires, news magazines, television and radio 
transcripts, financial news, business publications, and industry 
publications. 

Features and Services 

 Training (Initial and on‐going at no additional charge) 
 Service availability (24/7/365) 
 Technical support (24/7/365) 
 Research assistance (24/7/365) 
 Unlimited access/usage of included content 
 Unlimited download, email, print of included content 
 Editorial Enhancements
 Online full‐service citator and citation verification service 

(KeyCite, WestCheck) 

 Research tools (Research Recommendations, Westlaw 
Answers, Snapshots) 

 Analytical and organizational tools (Folder Analysis, Research 
Report, Custom Pages) 

 Alerts* and Current Awareness services (KeyCite Alert,
WestClip) *[Excludes daily and continuous alerts.] 

 Online account management tools (My Account, QuickView+) 
 Mobile access
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

LEGAL RESEARCH 

OPTION 1B—ALL STATE AND FEDERAL RESOURCES WITH NEWS DATABASES 
This option provides access to an expanded collection of primary and analytical resources, including all state and 
federal, as well news databases. 

Included Content:  All Primary Law Library  American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library 
 Texas Practice Series Library  Employment Regulations Suite 
 Texas Practice Guide Library  Regulations with Editorial Enhancements
 Texas Jurisprudence Library  U.S. News Library 
 Federal Practice and Procedure Library 

Fixed Monthly Charge: Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing 

# of Users Initial Term* Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Option Year 5 Option Year 6 

1‐25 $77 $77 $81 $85 $89 $94 $98 

26‐50 $73 $73 $77 $81 $85 $89 $93 

51‐100 $69 $69 $73 $77 $80 $84 $89 

101‐150 $66 $66 $69 $73 $76 $80 $84 

151‐200 $63 $63 $66 $69 $73 $76 $80 

201 + $60 $60 $63 $66 $69 $72 $76 

*Initial Term is included to cover that term from contract execution through August 31, 2017. Each subsequent year will begin September 
1, in alignment with the Texas fiscal calendar. Cost of services during Initial Term and Year 1 is flat. 

Note: Purchasing agencies with 1,000+ users may choose to contact West directly for custom pricing. 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION 
Following are brief descriptions of the content, features, and services included in Option 1B. 

Content 
All Primary Law Library—Federal and state case law, administrative 
decisions, 50 state statutes (including United States Code 
Annotated), and administrative rules and regulations. 

Texas Practice Series Library—Comprehensive reference set for 
Texas attorneys, covering laws and rules on real property and 
evidence, as well as other titles such as The Jury Charge for Texas 
Civil Litigation and County and Special District Law. 

Texas Practice Guide Library—Coverage of essential Texas practice 
areas with direct links to Texas Jurisprudence 3d, West's Texas 
Digest, Vernon's Texas Statutes and Codes Annotated and South 
Western Reporter 2d. 

Texas Jurisprudence Library—Full text of Texas Jurisprudence, 3d. 

American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library—Full text of AMJUR 2d, 
which provides authoritative answers to any aspect of civil,  

criminal, substantive, and procedural law. Cases, statutes, and 
regulations from all 50 states and federal courts are researched and 
analyzed to create Am Jur articles. 

All Federal Practice and Procedure Library—Definitive treatise on 
practicing law in the federal courts. 

Features and Services 
 Training (Initial and on‐going at no additional charge) 
 Service availability (24/7/365) 
 Technical support (24/7/365) 
 Research assistance (24/7/365) 
 Unlimited access/usage of included content 
 Unlimited download, email, print of included content 
 Editorial Enhancements
 Online full‐service citator and citation verification service 

(KeyCite, WestCheck) 

Employment Regulations Suite—Texas State Office of 
Administrative Hearings Decisions, as well as administrative 
decisions and guidance documents from all 50 states. It provides 
a one‐stop source for efficient regulatory research on 
employment, whether users are advising on overtime, workers’ 
compensation, employee drug testing, or other areas of 
employment law. 

Regulations with Editorial Enhancements (formerly 
RegulationsPlus)—Federal regulatory research system that helps 
researchers stay fully informed on regulatory issues with editorial 
summaries of case law decisions, notification tools, version 
history, and citing references. 

U.S. News Library—Thousands of news and business information 
sources that offer reliable, comprehensive, and current and 
archival information from the United States. Sources include: 
newspapers, wires, news magazines, television and radio 
transcripts, financial news, business publications, and industry 
publications. 

 Research tools (Research Recommendations, Westlaw 
Answers, Snapshots) 

 Analytical and organizational tools (Folder Analysis, Research 
Report, Custom Pages) 

 Alerts and Current Awareness services (KeyCite Alert,
WestClip) *[Excludes daily and continuous alerts.] 

 Online account management tools (My Account, QuickView+) 
 Mobile access
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

LEGAL RESEARCH 

OPTION 1—OPTIONAL ADD‐ON CONTENT 

If an agency selects an Option 1 Legal Research package (1A – 1B), the following optional separately priced add‐   
on libraries are available. For any add‐ons selected by the agency, the corresponding monthly per‐user charge will 
be added to the Legal Research package charge. 

Optional Add‐On Content (Monthly Per User Per Agency Location Pricing) 

Library Name Initial Term* Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Opt. Yr. 5 Opt. Yr. 6 

All Analytical Library $19 $19 $20 $21 $22 $23 $24 

American Law Reports (ALR) Library $11 $11 $12 $12 $13 $13 $14 

American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library $11 $11 $12 $12 $13 $13 $14 

Corpus Juris Secundum (CJS) Library $11 $11 $12 $12 $13 $13 $14 

Law Reviews and Journals Library $4 $4 $4 $4 $5 $5 $5 

Municipal Practitioner Core Library $11 $11 $12 $12 $13 $13 $14 

Criminal Expert Resources $13 $13 $14 $14 $15 $16 $17 

Regulations with Editorial Enhancements $8 $8 $8 $9 $9 $10 $10 

PeopleMap Premier $75 $75 $79 $83 $87 $91 $96 

Texas Analytical Library $13 $13 $14 $14 $15 $16 $17 

Texas Employment Practitioner Core Library $15 $15 $16 $17 $17 $18 $19 

Texas Criminal Secondary Library $12 $12 $13 $13 $14 $15 $15 

Texas Family Law Core Library $11 $11 $12 $12 $13 $13 $14 

Texas Pleadings, Motions, and Memoranda Library $15 $15 $16 $17 $17 $18 $19 

Texas Briefs Plus Library $21 $21 $22 $23 $24 $26 $27 

Texas Graphical Bundle—Graphical Statutes, 
PastStat Locator, and Legislative History Library 

$21 $21 $22 $23 $24 $26 $27 

Texas Form Finder $11 $11 $12 $12 $13 $13 $14 

*Initial Term is included to cover that term from contract execution through August 31, 2017. Each subsequent year will begin September 
1, in alignment with the Texas fiscal calendar. Cost of services during Initial Term and Year 1 is flat. 

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION 

Content 

Please see following page for brief descriptions of the content available as optional add‐ons to Options 1A and 1B. 

Features and Services 
 Training (Initial and on‐going at no additional charge) 
 Service availability (24/7/365) 
 Technical support (24/7/365) 
 Research assistance (24/7/365) 
 Unlimited access/usage of included content 
 Download, email, print of included content 
 Editorial Enhancements
 Online full‐service citator and citation verification service 

(KeyCite, WestCheck) 

 Research tools (Research Recommendations, Westlaw 
Answers, Snapshots) 

 Analytical and organizational tools (Folder Analysis, Research 
Report, Custom Pages) 

 Alerts and Current Awareness services (KeyCite Alert, WestClip) 
*[Excludes daily and continuous alerts.] 

 Online account management tools (My Account, QuickView+) 
 Mobile access
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

LEGAL RESEARCH 

OPTION 1—OPTIONAL ADD‐ON CONTENT 

Following are brief descriptions of the content available as optional add‐on to Options 1A – 1B. 

Content Descriptions 

All Analytical Library—Combines expert legal analysis with forms, 
jury instructions, and more. Includes ALR, All AMJUR, 
Restatements of the Law, Federal Practice and Procedure, Causes 
of Action, Forms, Jury Instructions, and Law Reviews and Journals. 

American Law Reports (ALR) Library—Leading case‐finding tool in 
America. It is a continuing series of articles that collect and analyze 
every court case decided on a particular point of law. Contains full 
text of First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, and Federal Series. 

American Jurisprudence (AMJUR) Library—Full text of AMJUR 2d, 
which provides authoritative answers to any aspect of civil, 
criminal, substantive, and procedural law. Cases, statutes, and 
regulations from all 50 states and federal courts are researched 
and analyzed to create Am Jur articles. 

Corpus Juris Secundum (CJS) Library—CJS helps researchers 
understand unfamiliar areas of law by providing links to cases, 
statutes, regulations, West Key Numbers, Restatements of the 
Law, and more. It provides quick overviews of topics with Black 
Letter Summaries and is also fully integrated with the West Key 
Number System. 

Law Reviews and Journals Library—Respected law reviews, law 
journals, and other professional legal publications. 

Municipal Practitioner Core Library—Legal analysis, treatises, 
practice guides, and forms for the municipal law practitioner. This 
library consolidates municipal law analytical materials on Westlaw 
into one collection to save researchers time. It provides access to 
titles such as McQuillin Municipal Law Report, Matthews 
Municipal Ordinances, and Zoning and Planning Law Report. 

Criminal Expert Resources Library—Essential resources for finding 
a criminal expert witness, including Expert, Attorney, and Judge 
Profiles; Expert Witness Curricula Vitae and Resumes; and Expert 
Witness Checklists. 

Regulations with Editorial Enhancements (formerly 
RegulationsPlus)—Federal regulatory research system that helps 
researchers stay fully informed on any regulatory issue with 
editorial summaries of case law decisions, notification tools, 
version history, citing references and more. 

PeopleMap Premier—comprehensive and current collection of 
public records and investigative information resources for locating 
people, assets, licenses and registrations, adverse filings, and 
business and corporate information. Includes advanced tools for 
efficient searching. 

Texas Analytical Library—Complete collection of Texas‐related 
legal guides, forms and authorities on topics such as on workers 
compensation, personal injury and torts practice, civil rules 
practice and more. 

Texas Employment Practitioner Core Library—Essential 
employment law practice guides, forms, checklists, journals, and 
law reviews. Covers topics such as employment litigation, 
transactional and compliance topics. 

Texas Criminal Secondary Library—Secondary materials needed 
for those practicing in Texas courts. Includes Texas‐specific jury 
instructions and analytical materials, jurisdictional and national 
practice guides, forms and checklist, news, criminal journals, law 
reviews, and more. 

Texas Family Law Core Library—Wide range of current Texas 
family law forms which helps users to analyze the law and evaluate 
legal strategy with West’s respected secondary treatises and CLE 
materials. 

Texas Pleadings, Motions, and Memoranda—Selected trial 
pleadings, motions, and memoranda from Texas state courts. 
These materials provide ideas, strategies, and insight to help learn 
how attorneys in previous cases pled and argued similar fact 
situations and law. 

Texas Briefs Plus Library—Appellate briefs filed in Texas state 
courts and Federal briefs from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 
Fifth Circuit and U.S. Supreme Court. Provides selected trial 
pleadings, motions, memoranda, and jury instructions from Texas 
state courts, as well as pleadings, motions, and memoranda from 
U.S. district and bankruptcy courts within the jurisdiction of the 
Fifth Circuit. 

Texas Graphical Bundle—Graphical Statutes, PastStat Locator, 
and Legislative History Library—Includes Graphical Statutes, 
PastStat Locator, and the Texas Legislative History Library. 

 Graphical Statutes. Illustrates the evolution of statute in an 
easy‐to‐read display that incorporates the prior, current and
future versions of a statute.

 PastStat Locator. Instant access to the statute version that was 
in effect on the date the legal matter actually occurred,
beginning on January 1, 1999. 

 Legislative History. Journals, floor debates, reports, bill drafts,
testimony, Governor’s messages and votes.

Texas Form Finder—Hundreds of easily searchable official forms 
for Texas state, local and federal courts, as well as government 
agencies. 

13



West Publishing Corporation (d/b/a West, a Thomson Reuters business) 
CALIR SERVICES | DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

Appendix C Pricing Index 

Page 7 

May 2017 

STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

OPTION 2—INVESTIGATIVE RESEARCH (PER PASSWORD) 
This option provides access to Thomson Reuters CLEAR Investigations Basic for Texas law enforcement and for 
investigators in agencies and other state government offices. CLEAR Investigations Basic is an enhanced version of 
the previous CLEAR product West offered under the CCG Contract. It provides more content and augmented 
capabilities over its predecessors. 

CLEAR public records data provides tremendous benefit to authorized users in locating persons and assets, 
verifying identities, identifying businesses and business affiliations, and uncovering potentially adverse 
information. CLEAR provides comprehensive data sources with current and historical data, enhanced 
functionality, and exclusive offerings that comprise the most comprehensive investigative platform available. 

Under this plan, investigators and analysts in law enforcement and other government agencies will access and 
search CLEAR’s public records data, publicly available data, and proprietary data via the CLEAR platform (available 
via web browser on computer or mobile device). Additional delivery modes for CLEAR data as well as other 
premium features and services are available via a CLEAR custom package plan (see Option 3, Custom Packages). 

Pricing and brief descriptions of the content, features and services included in Option 2 are provided on the 
following page. 
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

INVESTIGATIVE RESEARCH 

OPTION 2—CLEAR INVESTIGATIONS BASIC 

2. CLEAR Investigations Basic (Monthly Per User Pricing) 

# of Users Initial Term* Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Option Year 5 Option Year 6 

1‐250 $66 $66 $69 $73 $76 $80 $84 

251‐500 $63 $63 $66 $69 $73 $76 $80 

501‐750 $60 $60 $63 $66 $69 $72 $76 

751+ $57 $57 $59 $62 $66 $69 $72 

*Initial Term is included to cover that term from contract execution through August 31, 2017. Each subsequent year will begin September 
1, in alignment with the Texas fiscal calendar. Cost of services during Initial Term and Year 1 is flat. 

Pricing Notes: 

 Tier pricing will remain fixed for the duration of the year. Tiers are based on the total number of users within an individual option
and do not aggregate across other options or states. Invoices will be generated at the location level.

 Purchasing agencies with 1,000+ users may choose to contact West directly for custom pricing.

PACKAGE DESCRIPTION 
Following is a brief description of the content included in Option 2. 

Content 
CLEAR Investigations Basic—Provides access to CLEAR’s standard searching, reporting, and functionality. CLEAR standard 
search types include: Person, Business, Phone, Property, Vehicles, Watercraft, License, and Court. Also includes 
comprehensive Individual and Company reports, as well as more streamlined Contact and Basic reports. A dashboard 
provides access to tools such as Quick Analysis Flags and Address Mapping, and the Workspace feature provides link chart 
and mapping capabilities. (Excluded content: TransUnion credit header gateway, Vehicles gateway, Web Analytics feature.) 

Features and Services 
 Training (Initial and on‐going at no additional charge) 
 Service availability (24/7/365) 
 Technical support (24/7/365) 
 Download, email, print of included content 

 Analytical and organizational tools (My Workspace) 
 Online account management tools (My Account, QuickView+) 
 Mobile access
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STATE OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES CONTRACT FOR PRODUCTS AND RELATED 

SERVICES – DIR CONTRACT NO. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02 

OPTION 3—CUSTOM PACKAGES 
Custom packages are offered in recognition that Texas state and local agencies may have diverse and unique 
needs that cannot be met by the pre‐packaged content sets provided by West’s Options 1 and 2. 

These custom packages provide purchasing agencies with maximum flexibility to purchase custom packages of 
online legal, investigative, law enforcement, correctional, print, and other Thomson Reuters/West products and 
solutions that are specifically tailored to the research needs of individual agencies and end users. Offering 
customized packages allows an agency to enjoy the best value, in terms of both price and content. 

Pricing is not available under this option as the custom agency‐specific pricing will be negotiated with the 
purchasing agency based on its research needs. Please contact your local West government representative for 
more information about these custom plans and to obtain your discount. West can also provide agencies with 
free trial access. 
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OTHER SIMILAR PRODUCTS OFFERED BY VENDOR 
In addition to our core offerings, West offers additional products that may be of interest to DIR, such as legal 
drafting, practical law/legal know‐how, case management, court management, continuing legal education (CLE), 
e‐discovery, legal practice, and matter management. West also offers an expansive print collection, and print 
discounts might be available for eligible agencies. (Please note that some of our print discount plans are not 
packaged with online offerings.) 

Please see your local West government representative for more information regarding any of these additional 
products. 
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Vendor Standard Terms and Conditions   

The following terms and conditions apply to purchases made under this Contract for authorized/eligible State of 
Texas Department of Information Resources (hereinafter “DIR”) Customers. 

 

 Eligibility—Available only to authorized Texas state and local agencies as agreed upon by the terms of the 
Contract negotiated between the Texas Department of Information Resources (“DIR”) and West Publishing 
Corporation (“West”). The following entities are eligible to purchase CALIR products and services under this 
Contract (Bid Package 4, Appendix A, Subsection 3(A), as amended by Exhibit A): 

“Customer ‐ any Texas state agency, unit of local government, institution of higher education as defined in 
Section 2054.003, Texas Government Code, the Electric Reliability Council of Texas, the Lower Colorado 
River Authority, a private school, as defined by Section 5.001, Education Code, a private or independent 
institution of higher education, as defined by Section 61.003, Education Code, a volunteer fire  
department, as defined by Section 152.001, Tax Code, and those state agencies purchasing from a DIR 
contract through an Interagency Agreement, as authorized by Chapter 771, Texas Government Code, any 
local government as authorized through the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government 
Code, and the state agencies and political subdivisions of other states as authorized by Section 2054.0565, 
Texas Government Code, subject to West’s approval, and except for telecommunications                   
services under Chapter 2170, Texas Government Code.” 

Please note: West does not agree to allow entities as defined in Sections B‐J of Bid Package 4, Appendix 
A, Subsection 3(B‐J) to purchase products and services under this contract. 

The rates set forth hereunder are available only to authorized state and local government personnel 
accessing West products for government purposes. 

Pursuant to the RFO, West’s contract may be extended to other non‐Texas state agencies and political 
subdivisions of other states, subject to West’s approval. 

 Agency/Purchasing Agency Locations—Each purchasing agency location must subscribe separately (for 
Options 1 and 2). Access is limited to the agency’s personnel at that location. Purchasing agencies with 
multiple locations may purchase under Option 3 (Custom Packages). 

 Authorized Users—Only users authorized to use West products by the purchasing agency may access and use 
West products under the terms of this agreement, and such use must be solely for purposes directly related  
to the purchasing agency’s research and work. 

 Passwords—Each user must be assigned a separate password. Passwords may only be used by the person to 
whom the password is issued. Sharing of passwords between or among users is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. West 
reserves the right to issue additional passwords to the purchasing agency and invoice the Password Rate if 
West learns that the product has been used by a person other than the person to whom the password has 
been issued. 

 Password Rates—The Monthly Charge per User under each option will NOT be prorated. Requests for 
passwords by new Subscribers or requests for additional passwords by current Subscribers that are processed 
by West by the last day of a month will be billed the entire Monthly Charge per User for each password 
request during such month. The Monthly Charge per User for Subscribers that elect to change from one option 
to another will be effective on the first day of the month following receipt and approval of the          
appropriate documentation by West. 

 Included and Excluded Charges—Purchasing agencies will receive the content package as described in their 
West Order Form. Access to and usage of any other databases, features, and services is excluded and will be 
billed separately as excluded charges. The excluded content, features, and services will be charged at the 
applicable rates (including applicable transaction, communications, and other associated charges, if any) for 
each database, feature, or service accessed according to the then‐current terms and conditions as set forth in 
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the then‐current Schedule A Plan 2 Westlaw Government Service or Schedule A Plan 2 Westlaw PRO 
(Westlaw), or the then‐current CLEAR Services Schedule A (CLEAR). 

West may, at its option, make certain databases, features, and services excluded charges if West is 
contractually bound or otherwise required to do so by a contributor of data to West, or if the databases, 
features, and services are enhanced or released after the effective date of any contract awarded to West 
pursuant to this Response. Purchasing entities will receive online notification and may have the option to 
change plans or terminate if a material change is made. 

 CLEAR Usage—West’s proposal allows for CLEAR usage up to ten times the proposed fixed‐rate guarantee. 
(Usage will be calculated using then‐current retail rates.) In the event the purchasing agency’s CLEAR usage 
exceeds this limit during any month of the proposed contract term, West may, at its option, (1) limit the 
purchasing agency’s access to live gateways for the remainder of the contract term, (2) request that the 
parties enter into good faith negotiations for an adjusted fixed rate, or (3) terminate the contract (after 
providing ten days written notice to the purchasing agency). 

 New Databases, Features, Services, and Platforms—West reserves the right to charge for any new   
databases, features, services, or platforms released during the term of this contract (whether “third‐party” 
databases or not), and such charges may be separate from and in addition to the Fixed Monthly Charge. Such 
charges (if any) shall not be greater than the charges at which such databases, features, services, or platforms 
are made available to West’s other government subscribers under West’s then‐current Schedule A Plan 2 
Westlaw Government Service (Westlaw) or CLEAR Services Schedule A (CLEAR). 

If, however, any new databases, features, services, or platforms released during the term of this contract are 
made generally available to government subscribers as part of their fixed rate agreement, West will also 
make these same new databases, features, services, or platforms available to the purchasing agency at no 
extra cost. 

 Ordering Documents—The attached West Order Form and license agreement (General Terms and 
Conditions‐‐Thomson Reuters Legal Products and Services) provide complete details regarding West’s offer. 
These documents will be incorporated by reference into and made part of any contract awarded to West. In 
addition, access to and usage of CLEAR requires completion of the then‐current Account Validation and 
Certification (AVC) Form. (Current copies of these documents are included in Appendix D.) 

 Contractor Information—Any contract resulting from this proposal will be with: 
 

Legal Contracting Entity: West Publishing Corporation 

Doing Business As (DBA): West, a Thomson Reuters business 

Corporate Address: 610 Opperman Drive, Eagan, MN 55123 

Remittance Address: P.O. Box 6292, Carol Stream, IL 60197‐6292 

Federal Tax ID #: 41‐1426973 

DUNS #: 14‐850‐8286 

Cage Code: 89101 

 Ordering Instructions—Authorized purchasing agencies may purchase products off the Contract by 
contacting their West government representative and completing the applicable West Order Form and any 
necessary credentialing documents, and attaching the applicable West Order Form with the content/pricing 
option selected by the purchasing agency. Note that all Order Forms must reference the State Contract 
number and the Option(s) selected. 

 Signature Requirements— The applicable Order Form and any related documentation must be signed by an 
authorized representative. In lieu of a signed Order Form, an agency must submit a Purchase Order that 
contains the following incorporating clause: “This Purchase Order incorporates the attached West Order Form 
made pursuant to the DIR Contract No. DIR‐LGL‐CALIR‐02.” 
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 Order Processing—Orders will be processed as follows:

 Options 1 and 2: Service will begin 5‐7 days following receipt of a fully executed,
clean, and process‐able West Order Form, and after any necessary credentialing has
been completed.

 Option 3: Service will begin the first day of the first month following receipt of the
fully executed West Order Form and after any necessary credentialing has been
completed, provided adequate time is available for implementing the contract. In
general, to implement a contract, West must receive the fully executed, applicable
West Order Form no later than five business days prior to the end of the month
preceding the start of service.

Orders received that do not follow these guidelines will not be accepted or will delay 
processing. 

 Survivability—At the time of expiration or cancellation of the Contract, any existing
multi‐year agreement between West and a purchasing agency will remain in effect and
continue to exist under the terms and conditions of the Contract, including payment for
services, until the term expires as set forth in the multi‐year agreement.

SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENTS AND SAMPLE ORDERING DOCUMENTS 
Copies of West’s software license agreements and ordering documents/forms are part of 
Appendix D. 

20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
28



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



1
4

8



Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
149



1
5

0



1
5

1



1
5

2



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    07-21-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                                85.03     473517
ENTERGY                                             1,545.17     473518
MUNRO'S                                             1,984.85     473528
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                    4.79     473541
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     25.43     473639
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      76.05     473650
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     20.99     473654
GULF COAST                                            549.00     473670
                                                                         4,291.31**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

MUNRO'S                                                20.46     473528
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          40.96     473543
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     473544
AT&T                                                  100.53     473548
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                               719.90     473563
LARRY'S REFRIGERATION                                 302.45     473573
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                        6.05     473598
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.50     473615
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   245.90     473618
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     473650
                                                                         1,901.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CERTIFIED LABORATORIES                                899.50     473502
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      39.65     473503
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                    114.63     473515
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     473528
RITTER @ HOME                                         825.66     473537
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             63.91     473562
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             51,721.50     473567
FASTENAL                                               86.03     473568
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      43.40     473599
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        159.00     473619
PARKER LUMBER                                          51.98     473623
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     473650
SMITTY'S HAMSHIRE GULF                                 26.00     473655
LATCH OIL INC                                          89.00     473674
BRU-CO ALUMINUM INC                                25,000.00     473675
                                                                        79,189.11**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            608.86     473514
MUNRO'S                                                73.07     473528
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 894.14     473532
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 126.36     473539
AT&T                                                   81.14     473548
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             79.95     473561
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             52,147.74     473567
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.20     473582
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           10,404.00     473606
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                               325.00     473649
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     214.79     473650
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     91.65     473654
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   363.61     473664
WC TRACTOR - BEAUMONT                                  67.56     473666
GULF COAST                                            199.80     473670
                                                                        65,679.87**
ENGINEERING FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      208.75     473575
COWBOY POWERSPORTS                                  2,595.50     473604
CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC                           132.00     473640
                                                                         2,936.25**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,754.82     473517
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     473561
GB DUMPSTERS                                          400.00     473672
                                                                         2,182.49**
GENERAL FUND
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    07-21-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, PCT. 2                          100.00     473569
                                                                           100.00*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           87.13     473531
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                     84.00     473533
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.90     473542
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          565.09     473582
                                                                           760.12*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.45     473582
                                                                            37.45*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          202.81     473531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.07     473582
                                                                           216.88*
COUNTY CLERK

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                             118.00     473524
OFFICE DEPOT                                           23.98     473531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          357.88     473582
RICOH USA INC                                         291.12     473638
                                                                           790.98*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     473510
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     473652
                                                                           700.00*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.74     473582
                                                                             9.74*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           77.45     473582
                                                                            77.45*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

PARKER BUSINESS FORMS                               2,471.51     473620
                                                                         2,471.51*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                    73.30     473512
OFFICE DEPOT                                          136.38     473531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.96     473582
                                                                           215.64*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,364.93     473497
BOSWORTH PAPER                                      1,575.00     473499
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     473523
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                          2,442.76     473554
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                          25.00     473558
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      78.00     473564
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,517.00     473579
SEPS INC                                            1,231.10     473633
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             1,500.00     473634
                                                                        10,758.79*
DATA PROCESSING

DLT SOLUTIONS LLC                                   1,105.21     473496
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                 9,415.88     473509
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        622.95     473587
HELPSYSTEMS LLC                                     3,962.29     473659
                                                                        15,106.33*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          124.22     473582
                                                                           124.22*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           39.00     473582
                                                                            39.00*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

OFFICE DEPOT                                           14.18     473531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          106.23     473582
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  404.25     473642
                                                                           524.66*
DISTRICT CLERK

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   876.32     473509
OFFICE DEPOT                                           36.97     473531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          424.49     473582
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        263.58     473587
                                                                         1,601.36*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     473498
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     473529
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     473565
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.07     473582
ALEX BILL III                                         800.00     473628
                                                                        16,381.57*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     473546
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     473582
                                                                            30.37*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           33.78     473585
                                                                            33.78*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            76.00     473583
                                                                            76.00*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     473583
                                                                            80.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

DAVID W BARLOW                                      4,375.00     473498
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     473560
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,437.50     473565
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           35.21     473582
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     473621
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                    8,750.00     473637
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                               8,750.00     473667
                                                                        41,847.71*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           52.09     473531
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  200.00     473536
CHARLES ROJAS                                         100.00     473571
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     400.00     473597
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 200.00     473602
P DEAN BRINKLEY                                       400.00     473625
                                                                         1,352.09*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     473571
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   700.00     473613
RONALD PLESSALA                                       700.00     473616
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      150.00     473643
                                                                         1,700.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.09     473582
                                                                            21.09*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,316.56     473531
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.90     473582
                                                                         1,323.46*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

POSTMASTER                                          2,590.00     473534
                                                                         2,590.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   81.14     473548
                                                                            81.14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           26.41     473582
                                                                            26.41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                    30.90     473513
                                                                            30.90*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.35     473582
                                                                             3.35*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  250.00     473501
OFFICE DEPOT                                           18.91     473531
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     473536
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     473571
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.35     473582
JARED GILTHORPE                                     1,000.00     473644
                                                                         1,772.26*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.12     473582
                                                                             2.12*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.65     473504
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     473526
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            340.00     473527
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,415.02     473531
AT&T                                                  134.04     473548
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     218.00     473552
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                            384,585.30     473567
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          522.19     473582
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    69.90     473588
FIVE STAR FEED                                        114.20     473593
RITA HURT                                             275.00     473632
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  6,620.00     473635
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       579.00     473648
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      45.00     473650
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   250.00     473653
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                              50.00     473662
                                                                       395,309.30*
CRIME LABORATORY

FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     102.92     473516
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     473547
THREADS                                               314.00     473578
AFDAA                                                 240.00     473586
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               231.00     473622
LIPOMED                                               161.00     473624
LABSOURCE                                              75.41     473651
STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     473663
C&B MICROSCOPE SERVICE                                660.00     473678
                                                                         1,934.23*
JAIL - NO. 2

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 85.50     473506
AT&T                                                1,418.32     473548
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 111.50     473580
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            5,414.87     473641
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   3,323.43     473650
                                                                        10,353.62*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.33     473582
CHARITY HIGHTOWER                                      72.45     473661
                                                                            77.78*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,600.00     473544
FLOWERS FOODS                                         107.45     473594
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   4,186.04     473596
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         70.00     473619
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     704.70     473650
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     473663
                                                                         7,703.19*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.59     473582
                                                                            17.59*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   40.57     473548
DISH NETWORK                                           67.63     473608
                                                                           108.20*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.83     473582
                                                                            13.83*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,040.00     473505
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          102.02     473582
STERICYCLE, INC                                       105.00     473663
                                                                         1,247.02*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     473500
                                                                         1,500.00*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

LESLIE RIGGS                                        1,131.00     473646
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     473663
                                                                         1,166.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       2,675.57     473589
S&M FAMILY OUTLET                                     803.37     473591
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                           1,661.46     473607
                                                                         5,140.40*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

JACKSON-HIRSH, INC.                                   102.83     473521
OFFICE DEPOT                                           24.53     473531
                                                                           127.36*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

PRECISION DYNAMICS CORP.                            1,269.27     473535
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       3,773.00     473614
                                                                         5,042.27*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     473576
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

M&D SUPPLY                                            258.40     473525
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        474.10     473538
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 739.48     473539
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         189.80     473542
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     473544
AT&T                                                   70.22     473548
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     285.00     473617
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                   2,114.10     473650
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     88.32     473654
                                                                        29,601.22*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR
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ENTERGY                                             5,229.96     473517
WES VICE HARDWOODS & SUPPLY INC                       139.15     473676
                                                                         5,369.11*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          71.54     473542
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,008.33     473544
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             47.00     473556
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             76.60     473561
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                      92.10     473650
                                                                         4,295.57*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     6,675.22     473493
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    515.96     473520
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 117.37     473532
RITTER @ HOME                                         188.26     473537
AT&T                                                   67.02     473548
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                            2,504.85     473566
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     473574
VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         10,651.77     473592
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                    1,084.44     473598
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               125.00     473603
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             192.65     473630
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    854.46     473639
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     473650
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    126.12     473654
                                                                        23,233.31*
VETERANS SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           79.99     473531
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.22     473582
                                                                            77.77*
                                                                       593,198.61**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                            325.14     473511
MUNRO'S                                                80.79     473528
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  12.46     473559
ONSITE AVIONICS LLC                                17,000.00     473645
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     473650
TARGET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS                          13,849.20     473656
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    37.32     473664
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       362.92     473665
                                                                        31,790.52**
FEMA EMERGENCY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 188.08     473540
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         6,400.00     473545
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      221.90     473576
BIOREFERENCE LABORATORIES INC                     117,780.00     473629
SAF-T-BOX                                             120.25     473658
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        375.00     473677
TAMMY LYN SAIN                                        360.00     473679
                                                                       125,445.23**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                    69.90     473588
                                                                            69.90**
SECURITY FEE FUND

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             11,666.64     473567
IDENTISYS                                             465.00     473610
                                                                        12,131.64**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,068.76     473642
                                                                         2,068.76**
EMPG GRANT

TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                       1,169.00     473557
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      135.99     473576
                                                                         1,304.99**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND
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TCSI, LLC                                           5,930.70     473680
                                                                         5,930.70**
GRANT A STATE AID

BI INCORPORATED                                       135.00     473572
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                    11,861.40     473647
                                                                        11,996.40**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          330.60     473531
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            113.17     473555
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          168.84     473582
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     473614
JCCSC                                                 925.00     473627
                                                                         8,502.61**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

M&D SUPPLY                                             26.36     473525
AT&T                                                  144.02     473548
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             339.44     473551
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             41.50     473553
VINCENT'S A/C                                         339.99     473577
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     325.11     473595
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      47.90     473636
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     150.26     473650
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     473663
                                                                         1,449.58**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

OFFICE DEPOT                                          249.95     473531
                                                                           249.95**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

CORRECTIONAL COUNSELING, INC.                         543.95     473492
                                                                           543.95**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

AL COOK NURSERY                                       115.14     473507
MUNRO'S                                               166.01     473528
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     473582
DISH NETWORK                                          128.64     473609
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     122.69     473650
VICTORIA RHODES                                       213.90     473671
A-1 NATIONAL FIRE CO                                  401.00     473673
                                                                         1,147.88**
AIRPORT FUND

TEEX                                                2,450.00     473494
FJORD AVIATION FUELING                                303.28     473495
ENTERGY                                             1,524.21     473519
AT&T                                                  608.97     473549
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.93     473582
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             293.58     473590
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                       356.00     473605
PAX SUPPLY                                            227.85     473611
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        118.50     473619
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     440.67     473650
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           91.32     473669
                                                                         6,417.31**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     936.00     473626
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                62,602.61     473660
                                                                        63,538.61**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     473635
REPUBLIC SERVICES                                     365.00     473650
                                                                         2,017.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             5,751.69     473600
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             9,755.97     473601
                                                                        15,507.66**
INDIGENT FILING FEE
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JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, PCT. 2                           11.00     473569
                                                                            11.00**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE, PCT. 2                           10.00     473569
                                                                            10.00**
DA SPECIAL CRIMES GRANT

DALLAS CHILDRENS ADVOCACY CENTER                    3,300.00     473508
                                                                         3,300.00**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               576.21     473517
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                           69.30     473522
OFFICE DEPOT                                           53.26     473531
RITTER @ HOME                                          63.94     473537
AT&T                                                   86.68     473548
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                             873.98     473550
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             54,385.80     473567
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    392.50     473570
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     473575
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          114.92     473584
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       49.86     473598
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 2,742.36     473612
NIGHT FLIGHT CONCEPTS INC                             370.00     473631
VECTOR SECURITY                                        39.95     473657
KENNETH ROACH                                         125.00     473668
BOEING DISTRIBUTION, INC                              600.26     473681
                                                                        61,075.88**
                                                                     1,103,888.21***
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Carolyn Guidry
Typewritten Text
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Special, July 21, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, July 21, 2020
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